506534826 03/03/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6581602

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YORAM WASSERMAN	11/06/2016
CORNELIA WENGER	09/11/2016
PEDRO MICHAEL CAVALEIRO MIRANDA	11/03/2016
ZEEV BOMZON	11/09/2016
NOA URMAN	11/09/2016
EILON KIRSON	11/02/2016
YORAM PALTI	11/03/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOVOCURE LIMITED
Street Address:	LE MASURIER HOUSE
Internal Address:	LA RUE LE MASURIER
City:	ST. HELIER
State/Country:	JERSEY
Postal Code:	JE24YE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17190979

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(202)318-7707 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4436224533

Email: patents@potomaclaw.com, carthur@potomaclaw.com

POTOMAC LAW GROUP - NOVOCURE GMBH **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 8229 BOONE BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 430**

Address Line 4: VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1459-0033US03	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE ARTHUR, PARALEGAL	
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Arthur/	

REEL: 055480 FRAME: 0746 506534826

PAIENI

DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2021
Total Attachments: 10	
source=assignment#page1.tif	
source=assignment#page2.tif	
source=assignment#page3.tif	
source=assignment#page4.tif	
source=assignment#page5.tif	
source=assignment#page6.tif	
source=assignment#page7.tif	
source=assignment#page8.tif	
source=assignment#page9.tif	
source=assignment#page10.tif	

WHEREAS, I/We, Cornelia WENGER, Pedro Michael Cavaleiro MIRANDA. Zeev BOMZON, Noa URMAN, Eilon KIRSON, Yoram WASSERMAN and Yoram PALTI, have made an invention entitled "TTField Treatment with Optimization of Electrode Positions on the Head Based on MRI-Based Conductivity Measurements" for which I/We have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on October 27, 2016 under Application No. 15/336,660; which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 62/294,372 filed February 12, 2016 and 62/247,314 filed October 28, 2015; and

WHEREAS, <u>Novocure Limited</u> ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity organized under the laws of <u>Israel</u>, and whose postal address is <u>Le Masurier House</u>, <u>La Rue Le Masurier</u>, <u>St. Helier JE24YE Jersey Isle</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me/us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I/We acknowledge, I/We, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and I/We authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND I/We covenant and agree that I/We have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND I/We further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, I/We will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Signature: WWW WWY	Signature:
Date: 09/11/2016	Date:
Full Name: Cornelia WENGER	Full Name: Pedro Michael Cavaleiro MIRANDA
Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Zeev BOMZON	Full Name: Noa URMAN
Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Eilon KIRSON	Full Name: Yoram WASSERMAN
Signature:	
Date:	
Full Name: Yoram PALTI	

2

WHEREAS, I/We, Cornelia WENGER, Pedro Michael Cavaleiro MIRANDA. Zeev BOMZON, Noa URMAN, Eilon KIRSON, Yoram WASSERMAN and Yoram PALTI, have made an invention entitled "TTField Treatment with Optimization of Electrode Positions on the Head Based on MRI-Based Conductivity Measurements" for which I/We have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on October 27, 2016 under Application No. 15/336,660; which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 62/294,372 filed February 12, 2016 and 62/247,314 filed October 28, 2015; and

WHEREAS, <u>Novocure Limited</u> ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity organized under the laws of <u>Israel</u>, and whose postal address is <u>Le Masurier House</u>, <u>La Rue Le Masurier</u>, <u>St. Helier JE24YE Jersey Isle</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me/us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I/We acknowledge, I/We, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and I/We authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND I/We covenant and agree that I/We have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND I/We further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, I/We will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Signature:	Signature: Palus Coolen Think
Date:	Date: Nov 3, 2016
Full Name: Cornelia WENGER	Full Name: Pedro Michael Cavaloiro MIRANDA
Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Zeev BOMZON	Full Name: Noa URMAN
Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Eilon KIRSON	Full Name: Yoram WASSERMAN
Signature:	
Date:	
Full Name: Yoram PALTI	. •

WHEREAS, I/We, Cornelia WENGER, Pedro Michael Cavaleiro MIRANDA. Zeev BOMZON, Noa URMAN, Eilon KIRSON, Yoram WASSERMAN and Yoram PALTI, have made an invention entitled "TTField Treatment with Optimization of Electrode Positions on the Head Based on MRI-Based Conductivity Measurements" for which I/We have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on October 27, 2016 under Application No. 15/336,660; which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 62/294,372 filed February 12, 2016 and 62/247,314 filed October 28, 2015; and

WHEREAS, <u>Novocure Limited</u> ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity organized under the laws of <u>Israel</u>, and whose postal address is <u>Le Masurier House</u>, <u>La Rue Le Masurier</u>, <u>St. Helier JE24YE Jersey Isle</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me/us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I/We acknowledge, I/We, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and I/We authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND I/We covenant and agree that I/We have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND I/We further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, I/We will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

E: I Name: Pedro Michael Cavaleiro MIRANDA nature: Name: Noa URMAN nature: E: I Name: Yoram WASSERMAN
nature: \$3. \\ 2: \$1\\$166 Name: Noa URMAN nature:
2: % Name: Nos URMAN Dature:
Name: Noa URMAN nature:
nature:
e:
l Name: Yoram WASSERMAN

WHEREAS, I/We, Cornelia WENGER, Pedro Michael Cavaleiro MIRANDA, Zeev BOMZON, Noa URMAN, Eilon KIRSON, Yoram WASSERMAN and Yotam PALTI, have made an invention entitled "TTField Treatment with Optimization of Electrode Positions on the Head Based on MRI-Based Conductivity Measurements" for which I/We have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on October 27, 2016 under Application No. 15/336,660; which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 62/294,372 filed February 12, 2016 and 62/247,314 filed October 28, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Novocure Limited ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity organized under the laws of <u>Israel</u>, and whose postal address is <u>Le Masurier House</u>, <u>La Rue Le Masurier</u>. St. Helier <u>JE24YE Jersey Isle</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREPORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me/us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I/We acknowledge, I/We, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and I/We authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment:

AND I/We covenant and agree that I/We have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND I/We further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, I/We will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Cornelia WENGER	Full Name: Pedro Michael Cavaleiro MIRANDA
Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Zecv BOMZON	Full Name: Noa URMAN
Signature:	Signature:
Date: ///2//6	Date:
Full Name: Eilon KIRSON	Pull Name: Yoram WASSERMAN
Signature:	
Date:	
Full Name: Yoram PALTI	

WHEREAS, I/We, Cornelia WENGER, Pedro Michael Cavaleiro MIRANDA. Zeev BOMZON, Noa URMAN, Eilon KIRSON, Yoram WASSERMAN and Yoram PALTI, have made an invention entitled "TTField Treatment with Optimization of Electrode Positions on the Head Based on MRI-Based Conductivity Measurements" for which I/We have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on October 27, 2016 under Application No. 15/336,660; which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 62/294,372 filed February 12, 2016 and 62/247,314 filed October 28, 2015; and

WHEREAS, <u>Novocure Limited</u> ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity organized under the laws of <u>Israel</u>, and whose postal address is <u>Le Masurier House</u>, <u>La Rue Le Masurier</u>, <u>St. Helier JE24YE Jersey Isle</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me/us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I/We acknowledge, I/We, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and I/We authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND I/We covenant and agree that I/We have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND I/We further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, I/We will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Comelia WENGER	Full Name: Pedro Michael Cavaleiro MIRANDA
Signature:	Signature:
Date:	Date:
Full Name: Zeev BOMZON	Full Name: Noa URMAN
Cianatura	W. Yoran
Signature: Date:	Signature: Date: 06 Nov 2016
Full Name: Eilon KIRSON	Full Name: Yoram WASSERMAN
	•
Signature:	
Date:	
Full Name: Yoram PALTI	

2

RECORDED: 03/03/2021